of the whole exposure of Bank Pekao S.A. in PJSC UniCredit has been started. The exposure consists of:

 shares in PJSC UniCredit Bank PLN 577 349 thousand,

 loans and deposit totalling PLN 1 422 603 thousand, and

 off-balance sheet commitments, including guarantees and letters of credit PLN 6 835 thousand and PLN 102 430 thousand
respectively.

The disposal of the Bank‘s investment in Ukraine will be achievable upon receiving all the necessary approvals.

Bank Pekao S.A.  95

(In PLN thousand)

Consolidated Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period ended on 31 December 2011
Translation of a document originally issued in Polish

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

   (In PLN thousand)

The table below presents assets and liabilities of PJSC UniCredit Bank classified by the Pekao Group as assets held for sale

31.12.2011

BEFORE
ELIMINATION

ELIMINATION OF
INTERCOMPANY
TRANSACTIONS/
CONSOLIDATION

ADJUSTMENTS

31.12.2011
AFTER

ELIMINATION

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Cash and due from Central Bank  42 623 - 42 623

Loans and advances to banks 830 883 6 036 836 919

Financial assets held for trading 350 887 - 350 887

Loans and advances to customers 1 635 670 - 1 635 670

Investments securities 11 - 11

Intangible assets 3 570 - 3 570

Property, plant and equipment 20 755 - 20 755

Other assets 10 505 (223) 10 282

TOTAL ASSETS 2 894 904 5 813 2 900 717

LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Amounts due to other banks 1 529 478 (1 416 435) 113 043

Amounts due to customers 840 112 - 840 112

Income tax liabilities 32 087 - 32 087

Other liabilities 14 743 - 14 743

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2 416 420 (1 416 435) 999 985

31.12.2010

BEFORE
ELIMINATION

ELIMINATION OF
INTERCOMPANY
TRANSACTIONS/
CONSOLIDATION

ADJUSTMENTS

31.12.2010
AFTER

ELIMINATION

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Cash and due from Central Bank  27 193 - 27 193

Loans and advances to banks 431 217 (229) 430 988

Financial assets held for trading 222 143 - 222 143

Loans and advances to customers 2 303 570 (8 737) 2 294 833

Receivables from finance leases 2 241 - 2 241

Investments securities 175 240 - 175 240

Intangible assets 4 845 - 4 845

Property, plant and equipment 24 810 - 24 810

Investment properties 727 - 727

Income tax assets 390 - 390

Other assets 16 900 (223) 16 677

TOTAL ASSETS 3 209 276 (9 189) 3 200 087

LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Amounts due to other banks 2 024 321 (1 838 755) 185 566

Amounts due to customers 765 974 - 765 974

Income tax liabilities 15 201 - 15 201

Other liabilities 42 425 (92) 42 333

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2 847 921 (1 838 847) 1 009 074

Bank Pekao S.A.  96

(In PLN thousand)

Consolidated Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period ended on 31 December 2011
Translation of a document originally issued in Polish

Notes to financial statements (cont.)

   (In PLN thousand)

The table below presents the income statement of discontinued operations of PJSC UniCredit Bank

 2011 2010

Interest income 225 066 270 779

Interest expense (93 692) (122 010)